© 2021 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynedefenseelectronics.com  Page 1
Series RF180
DPDT Magnetic-Latching
RF Relay
RF180\072021
SERIES RELAY TYPE
  RF180 DPDT Magnetic-Latching Relay
DESCRIPTION

Insulation Resistance 10,000 MΩ min. between mutually isolated terminals
Dielectric Strength 350 Vrms (60 Hz) @ atmospheric pressure
Part Numbering System (Note 4 & 5)
RF180    X     -     26     /     S     Q
Relay Series
Ground Pin Option
(See Appendix A)
Q = Solder-Coated Leads (Sn60/Pb40)
R = RoHS Compliant Solder (Sn99.3/Cu0.7)
No Suffix = Gold-plated Leads
S = 0.187” Leads
No Suffix = 0.75” Leads3
Nominal Coil Voltage
5 = 5Vdc
12 = 12Vdc
26 = 26.5Vdc
NOTES
1.	 Characteristics shown as “typical” are based on available data and are best estimates. No ongoing verification tests are performed.
2.	 Unless otherwise specified, parameters are initial values.
3.	 Relay contacts will exhibit no chatter in excess of 10 µs or transfer in excess of 1 µs.
4.	 Parts ordered with no suffix option will be provided with Gold-Plated leads which have a typical plating thickness of 25-40 µin.
5.   The slash and characters appearing after the slash are not marked on the relay.
6.	 Using an operate voltage less than the specified minimum may result in unreliable operation.
7. 	 Relay temperature during soldering shall not exceed 250°C, and reflow temperature shall not exceed 250°C, 3 passes, 1 minute each.
© 2021 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynedefenseelectronics.com  Page 3
Series RF180
DPDT Magnetic-Latching
RF Relay
RF180\072021
TYPICAL RF CHARACTERISTICS
RF NOTES:
1. DATA REPRESENTS AN AVERAGE BETWEEN THE TYPICAL READING OF PINS 8 AND 6 (CLOSED, COIL A LAST ENERGIZED) AND PINS 8
AND 1 (CLOSED, COIL B LAST ENERGIZED).
2. DATA REPRESENTS AN AVERAGE BETWEEN THE TYPICAL READING OF PINS 8 AND 6 (OPEN, COIL B LAST ENERGIZED) AND PINS 8
AND 1 (OPEN,COIL A LAST ENERGIZED).
3. TEST CONDITIONS: A. FIXTURE: .031” COPPER CLAD, REINFORCED PTFE, RT/DUROID® 6002 WITH SMA CONNECTORS. (RT/DUROID®
	 IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF ROGERS CORPORATION.)
	 B. RELAY HEADER IS IN CONTACT WITH, BUT NOT SOLDERED TO, GROUND PLANE OR CONNECTED TO GROUND VIA
	 GROUND PIN.
	 C. TEST PERFORMED AT ROOM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
	 D. TERMINALS NOT TESTED WERE TERMINATED WITH 50-OHM LOAD.
	 E. CONTACT SIGNAL LEVEL: 20 DBM.
4. DATA PRESENTED HEREIN REPRESENTS TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS SPECIFICATION LIMITS.
Isolation Across Contacts (RF Note 4)
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000 5500 6000
Frequency (MHz)
Is
ol
at
io
n
(d
B
)
Isolation Pole to Pole (RF Note 5)
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000 5500 6000